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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL SAFETY IN LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS UP TO 1 000 V AC AND 1 500 VDC -
EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING, MEASURING OR MONITORING

Part 7: Phase sequence
AMENDMENT 1

FOREWORD

) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for.'standardization comprisin
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promot¢
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. T
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications),
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides) (hereafter referred to as “IE(Q
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees;(any IEC National Committee intereste
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Ihternational, governmental and non}
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closel
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO), in ‘aCcordance with conditions determined b
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an internationd|
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since_éach technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations.*for international use and are accepted by IEC Nationg
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable ‘efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IE(
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held/responsible for the way in which they are used or for an
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publication
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergencg
between any IEC Publication and the“corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated i
the latter.

L5
~

IEC itself does not provide any.-attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformit
assessment services and,.id\some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for an
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

@) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

1) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts an
members of its(technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage o
other damage_of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) an
expenses~atising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IE(Q
Publicatioqs:

-

) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications i
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (3

respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s),
which may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not
represent the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at
https://patents.iec.ch. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Amendment 1 to IEC 61557-7:2019 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 85:
Measuring equipment for electrical and electromagnetic quantities.
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The text of this Amendment is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

85/872/FDIS 85/882/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

his document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed ir
ccordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement
vailable at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types déveloped by
IEC are described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications/.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain-unchanged until th
g¢tability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the -data related to th
g¢pecific document. At this date, the document will be

¢ reconfirmed,

¢ withdrawn,

¢ replaced by a revised edition, or

¢ amended.

Scope

Replace the NOTE by the following:

OTE Common three-phase\“distribution systems are depicted in IEC 61010-1:2010, Annex!| an
IEC 61010-1:2010/AMD1:2016Annex |.

Requirements

.3 Measuring equipment

.3.1 _General

eplace the last paragraph by the following:

The phase sequence test (see Annex B) can be realised with test probes for direct contact
with live parts, conductors or terminals, or with capacitive test clips for non-contact phase
detection on insulated or uninsulated conductors.

4.3.3 Test leads for direct contact with live parts and accessories

Replace the fifth paragraph by the following:

Portable measuring equipment, together with its test leads, shall comply with the
requirements for mechanical strength in accordance with IEC 61010-1 and in addition shall be
tested in accordance with 6.3.1.
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Add the following new subclause:
4.3.4 Test clips for non-contact phase detection
Phase sequence indicators designed for operation without direct contact to live parts shall be

provided with leads and capacitive test clips for phase detection on insulated or uninsulated
conductors complying with the requirements for spring-loaded clips of IEC 61010-031.

5 Marki I oo .

5.2 Operating instructions

Replace the text by the following:

ln addition to IEC 61557-1:2019, 5.3, the following information shall be provided in thg
perating instructions:

+ specific indications for the error cases of 4.2,

+ limits of unbalance in amplitude and phase delay handled reliably’ by the phase sequencg
indicator.

6 Tests

I.1 General
.1.2 Visual display

Replace the first sentence of the second paragraph by the following:

The display shall be unambiguously discernible by an observer with average sight from 2
distance of 0,5 m at ambient lighting levels from 30 Ix to 1 000 Ix.

6.1.3 Audible indication (if applicable)

Replace the text by the following:

The audible indication shall generate a sound level equal to or greater than 58,5 dB if
ontinuous or 55,5.dB.if intermittent in the frequency range between 1 kHz and 4 kHz.

The test shall.be-performed in accordance with Figure 1.

The altefnative test consisting in comparing the perceptibility of the audible indication undef
fleference conditions with a phase sequence indicator that has successfully passed the typg
st is/adequate for the routine test. The sound on the item under test shall produce a similaf
rbetter indication (routine test).
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Dimensions in millimetres
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Key

A hemisphere measurement distance
B microphone

L sound emitter

D phase sequence indicator

E sound absorbing material

f mounting surface

Figure 1 — Test set-up for measurement of perceptibility of the audible indication

6.3 Test of mechanical requirements{(type tests)

\dd the following new subclause:

6.3.3 Test of clips for non-contact phase detection

Tests clips and leads fersnon-contact detection on insulated or uninsulated conductors shall
omply with the conformity tests for spring-loaded clips of IEC 61010-031.

6.4 Overvoltage

Replace thesthird paragraph by the following:

The surfacte temperature of the EUT shall be measured and checked in accordance with
I[EC 61010-1:2010, Clause 10 and IEC 61010-1:2010/AMD:2016, Clause 10.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE DANS LES RESEAUX DE DISTRIBUTION
BASSE TENSION AU PLUS EGALE A 1 000 V EN COURANT ALTERNATIF
ET 1 500 VEN COURANT CONTINU - DISPOSITIFS DE CONTROLE,

— DEMESURE OUDESURVEHTANCE DEMESURES DEPROTECTION=—

Partie 7: Ordre de phases
AMENDEMENT 1

AVANT-PROPOS

) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale‘de’normalisation composé¢
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I"\EC). L'IEC a pour objet d¢
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines d¢
I'électricité et de I’électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités —~plblie des Normes internationales),
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et de
Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration‘est confiée a des comités d’études, au
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet fraite peut participer. Les organisation
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en diaison avec I'lEC, participent également au
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I’'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon de
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les_quéstions techniques représentent, dans la mesure d
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étanf donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressé
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

) Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréée
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC» Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lE(
s’assure de I’exactitude du contenu technique-dé€’ses Publications; I'|EC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable d¢
I’éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d’encourager 'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans toute |
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon‘transparente les Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications nationale
et régionales. Toutes divergences, entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales o
régionales correspondantes doivent-étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

%) L’IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendant
fournissent des services,d‘évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, acceédent aux marques d¢
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC.n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certificatio
indépendants.

®) Tous les utilisateurs,doivent s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publication.

1) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires),
y compris ses\experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC]
pour tout/prejudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelqué
natureque.ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépense
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lEC|,
ourau, crédit qui lui est accordé.

). \attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publication
reférencées est ohligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de I'l[EC peuvent faire I'objet de
droits de brevets. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n’a regu aucune déclaration relative a des
droits de brevets, qui pourraient étre exigés pour la mise en ceuvre du présent document. Toutefois, il est rappelé
aux responsables de cette mise en ceuvre qu’il ne s’agit peut-étre pas des informations les plus récentes, qui
peuvent étre obtenues dans la base de données disponible a I’adresse https://patents.iec.ch. L'IEC ne saurait
étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L’Amendement 1 a I'lEC 61557-7:2019 a été établi par le comité d'études 85 de I'lEC:
Equipement de mesure des grandeurs électriques et électromagnétiques.
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Le texte de cet Amendement est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
85/872/FDIS 85/882/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La [angue employee pour I'elaboration de cet Amendement est I'anglals.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
vww.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents dévéloppés paf
[[IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications/.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avani'la date de stabilitT
indiquée sur le site web de I'l[EC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données(relatives au documen
ftlecherché. A cette date, le document sera
¢ reconduit,

¢ supprimé,

¢ remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

¢ amendé.

Domaine d’application

Remplacer la NOTE par ce qui.suit:

INOTE Les réseaux de distribufion triphasés communs sont décrits dans I'lEC 61010-1:2010, Annexe | et dans
I[IEC 61010-1:2010/AMD1:2016, Annexe |I.

4 Exigences

4.3 Appareil'de mesure
4.3.1 Généralités

Remplacer le dernier alinéa par ce qui suit:

L’essai d’ordre de phases (voir Annexe B) peut étre réalisé avec des sondes d’essai pour
assurer un contact direct avec les parties actives, les conducteurs ou les bornes, ou avec des
pinces d’essai capacitif pour la détection de phase sans contact sur les conducteurs isolés ou
non isolés.

4.3.3 Cables d’essai pour un contact direct avec les parties actives et accessoires
Remplacer le cinquieme alinéa par ce qui suit:
Les appareils de mesure portatifs, ainsi que leurs cables d’essai, doivent satisfaire aux

exigences de résistance mécanique conformément a I'lEC 61010-1 et doivent également étre
soumis a essai conformément au 6.3.1.
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Ajouter le nouveau paragraphe suivant:

4.3.4 Pinces d’essai pour la détection de phase sans contact

Les indicateurs d’ordre de phases congus pour fonctionner sans contact direct avec les parties
actives doivent étre équipés de cables et de pinces d’essai capacitif pour la détection de phase
sur des conducteurs isolés ou non isolés satisfaisant aux exigences des pinces a ressort de
I'IEC 61010-031.

Marquage et instructions de ronctionnement

.2 Instructions de fonctionnement

emplacer le texte par ce qui suit:

utre I'lEC 61557-1:2019, 5.3, les instructions de fonctionnement doivent\'comporter les
formations suivantes:

+ indications spécifiques pour les cas d’erreur du 4.2;

+ limites des déséquilibres d’amplitude et de décalage de phase gérées de maniére fiable paf
I'indicateur d’ordre de phases.

6 Essais

I.1 Généralités
.1.2 Indication visuelle

Remplacer la premiére phrase du 2¢ alinéa par.ce qui suit:

Bous un niveau de luminosité ambiante"de 30 Ix a 1 000 Ix, l'indication visuelle doit étre
lairement perceptible par un observateur ayant une acuité visuelle moyenne a une distance
de 0,5 m.

5.1.3 Indication sonore (le cas échéant)

emplacer le texte par ee qui suit:

‘indication sonorewdoit générer un niveau acoustique supérieur ou égal a 58,5 dB s’il es}
¢ontinu ou 55,5.dBJs’il est intermittent dans la plage de fréquences comprise entre 1 kHz e}
4 kHz.

‘essai _doit-étre réalisé conformément a la Figure 1.

essal alternatlf qui conS|ste a comparer Ia perceptlblllte de Ilndlcatlon sonore dans les

est sufflsant pour I'essai |nd|V|dueI de série. Le son sur le dlsposmf en essai d0|t produwe une
indication identique ou meilleure (essai individuel de série).
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Dimensions en millimétres
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lLégende
A distance de mesure de I'hémispheére
B microphone

émetteur de son

x4

D indicateur d’ordre de phases
E matériau insonorisant

fF surface de montage

Figure 1 — Configuration d’essai pour mesurer la perceptibilité de I’indication sonore

6.3 Essai de conformité aux exigences mécaniques (essais de type)

\jouter le nouveau paragraphe suivant:

5.3.3 Essai des pinces pourla détection de phase sans contact
es pinces d’essai et les'cables pour la détection de phase sans contact sur des conducteurs

isolés ou non isolés doivent étre conformes aux essais de conformité pour les pinces a ressorf
e 'lEC 61010-031.

6.4 Surtension

Remplacerde troisieme alinéa par ce qui suit:

La ,température de surface de I'EUT doit étre mesurée et vérifiée conformément 3
FEC61010-1:2010, Article 10 et a 'l|EC 61010-1/AMD1:2016, Article 10.
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